respectively)   397  2,894  23,124  3,464  10,091  23,124  10,091

Depreciation
expense   997  1,679  11,346  3,126  14,764  11,346  14,764

Total operating
expenses   2,196  5,225  36,549  7,284  27,457  36,549  27,457

Operating
income (loss)   (1,755)  (4,578)  (14,186)  (1,792)  1,239  (14,186)  1,239

Interest expense   2  8  146  63  1,200  10,575  8,945

Net income
(loss)  $ (1,757) $ (4,586) $ (14,332) $ (1,855) $ 39 $ (24,761) $ (7,706)

Pro forma basic
earnings per
unit(1)

Pro forma diluted
earnings per
unit(1)

Table of Contents

Operating Data

   The following table presents summary historical operating data of our Predecessor for the periods indicated.

Non-GAAP Financial Measure

   We use Adjusted EBITDA as a performance measure to assess the ability of our assets to generate cash sufficient to pay interest costs,
support indebtedness and make cash distributions. We expect that

86

 Predecessor

 Pro Forma

Year Ended

December 31,
Six Months Ended

June 30,

Six Months
Ended

June 30,
2014

Year Ended
December 31,

2013

  2011  2012  2013  2013  2014
  (in thousands, except per unit amounts)
Balance Sheet Data

(at period end):
Cash and cash

equivalents   $ — $ — $ — $ —   $ —
Property and

equipment, net   173,351  566,476  324,820  844,256   844,256
Total assets   173,510  578,089  332,782  898,271   899,271
Long-term liabilities   320  4,864  5,322  233,574   4,650
Total net equity—

parent net
investment   142,862  532,520  298,926  595,469   825,393

Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by

(used in) operating
activities  $ (618) $ (3,152) $ 10,613 $ 213 $ 17,040

Net cash used in
investing activities   (15,795)  (115,571)  (404,049)  (163,954)  (303,564)

Net cash provided by
financing activities   16,413  118,723  393,436  163,741  286,524

Other Financial
Data:

Adjusted EBITDA(2)  $ (758) $ (2,899) $ 13,091 $ 1,334 $ 19,806 $ 13,091 $ 19,806

(1) Earnings per unit is not provided for historical periods prior to the contribution of Midstream Operating to us because
the nature of our Predecessor makes the presentation of earnings per unit not relevant, or comparable on a prospective
basis, for investors.

(2) For a discussion of the non-GAAP financial measure Adjusted EBITDA, including a reconciliation of Adjusted
EBITDA to its most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP, please
read "—Non-GAAP Financial Measure" below.

Year Ended

December 31,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2011  2012  2013  2013  2014